
PAGE OF PAGES

| Ir .I t. E i' ~I l lI/lWi.. - . % i ~ i l V i lI 1 3 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

75 See Block 15c below. 1027009 dtd 12/31/01 

J BYC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) CODE ______________COoE ________ 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Division of Contracts and Property Mgt.  
Attn: T-7-I-2 
IT Acquisition Management Branch 
Washington DC 20555-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county. State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.  

EER Systems, Inc. 
98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

3750 Centerview Drive 
Chantilly, VA 20151 IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.  

POC: Joanne B. Newman (703) 708-1400 GS0OT98ALD0017 DR-01-0290 

1OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE X 09 28-2001 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.  

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the 

offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY 

RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 

by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour 

and date specified.  

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 
N/A 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.  

(,. A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OAk 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date. etc.) 

SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).  

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonty) Bilateral, 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions 

X Commercial Items (4/98) and mutual agreement of the parties.  

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, _X is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office.  

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF st9n hqadjngs, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

See the attached continuation pages with two attachments.  

f, 2o 

TIN: 54-1349668, DUNS#:17-715-3319 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.  

15A. NAME AND TITLE O SIGNF•R (Type or pnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

MaLAe4J C{AA t•1- Donald A. King 
_C.- RN¢ t'dC'_ Co •K-•o • Contracting Officer 

15 CONTRACTORJOFF R 15C. DATE SIGNED 16. UNI ME A 16C. DATE SIGNED 

i---" <SLreoCnto...BY 02-14-2002 
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (bi,,le o BY2-14200-2ý " 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

00

1

I. c .CTIDoCODE



DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 5 
Page 2 of 3 

The purpose of this modification is to: 

(1) extend the maintenance of Current Operations during the task order first year. This 

extension is necessary to accommodate infrastructure design validation. As a result, Section 

Schedule A-1 YEAR 1 (BASE) of the Task Order is revised to reflect the additional months of 

maintaining Current Operations and the reduction of months of IT Infrastructure Operations as 

shown in Attachment 1 to this modification and EER Systems's proposal, dated 1/22/2002 with 

revisions dated 1/29/2002, 1/30/2002, and 2/05/2002; 

(2) revise Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, by increasing the total 

estimated task order amount. This increase is associated with the additional months of 

maintaining Current Operations and the reduction of months associated with IT Infrastructure 

Operations. by $90,065.69 from $25,542,273 to $25,632,338.69 

(3) revise Subsection F.7 Delivery Schedule and Milestone Dates, by extending the planned 

delivery dates for: Subtask 1-3: Maintain Current Operations from 1/28/2002 to 03131/2002; 

and Task 2 Transition (Optional) from 1/28/2002 to 4/1/2002.  

This modification confirms: the NRC PO's e-mail message dated 12/21/01, in which EER was 

notified of the NRC's intent to extend the requirement to maintain current operations; the 

Contracting Officer's verbal notification to continue operations provided on 01/25/02; and also 

confirms the Contracting Officer's authorization to continue maintaining current operations 

provided to Ms. Joanne Newman of EER Systems by e-mail message on 2/11/02.  

Accordingly, the following section of the task order is hereby modified: 

1. under Schedule A-1 YEAR 1 (BASE) is revised by increasing the quantity of months 

order under CLINs 0001C, subtask 1-3 Maintain Current Operations from 3 and 1/2 

months to 5 and 1/2 months, and reducing the quantity of months order under 

CLIN - 0003AB, IT Infrastructure Operations from 8.5 months to 6.5 months. (See the 

attached revised Schedule A-1.) 

2. Under Subsection B.8 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION, the first sentence of 

paragraph (b) is deleted entirely and the following is substituted in-lieu thereof: 

"(a) The total estimated amount of this task order (ceiling) for the products/services 

ordered, delivered, and accepted under this task order is $25,632,338.69."



DR-01-0290 
Modification No. 5 
Page 3 of 3 

3. Under Section F - DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE, Subsection F.7 Delivery 

Schedule and Milestone Dates, is deleted entirely and the attached subsection F.7 

Delivery Schedule and Milestone Dates is substituted in-lieu thereof.  

A summary of obligations under this task order, from date of the award through this modification, 

is given below: 

Total FY 01 obligations $ 627,000 

Total FY 02 obligations $3,939,882 

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations $4,566,882 

This modification does not obligate any funds.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



Attachment No. 1 
Modification No.5

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Order # DR--01-0290

Schedule A -1 YEAR 1 (BASE) 

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2001 TO 09/27/2001

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

DESCRIPTION 
FIRM FIXED PRICE (CLIN 0001 
throuqh 0002) 

0001 Task 1: Project Initiation 
(Mandatory) 

0001A Sub task 1-1 PIP j - $ 279,892 

0001B Sub task 1-2 Discovery - - $ 425,318 

00010 Sub task 1-3 Maintain Current $2,424,000 
Operations 
Baseline-3.5 months X $484,000 per $ 242,400 

month. Max 6 months mo 
0002 Task 2: Seat Management Transition $ 897,664 

0002A Catalog NSP 

DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT UNIT PRICE EST. TOTAL 
QTY. PRICE 

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN 0003 
through 0009) 

0003 Task 3: Year 1-3 - Operations 
0003A Task 3: Year 1 Operations Total 
0003AA Insurance Coverage (H.2.4) $1,000 
0003AB IT Infrastructure Operations $2,345,424.66 

$ 97,726.03 

0003AC IT DevelopmentlIntegration (FirmFixed 
Unit Price - Labor Hour) 
Sr. Systems Architect (Function: - - • $176,808 
Systems Architecture and Engineering) 
- One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $168,480 
Infrastructure Development) One 

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) (Function: $120,648 

Infrastructure) -One 

LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) $95,688 

(Function: Infrastructure) -One 
Network Analyst (Function: $128,964



Security Analyst (Function: Security) 
One 
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: 

Application Integration) - One 

Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: 
Consolidated Test Facility) -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: 

Consolidated Test Facility) -One 

Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 

LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 

-(5) 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 
-- One 

LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 
-- One 

AAN Administrator (Function: Regional 

--One LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 

- - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: Regional 

-- One 
Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 

LAN Administrator (Function: High 

Perf. Comp. Env.)(4) 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 

Perf. Comp. Env. -One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 

Perf, Comp. Env. - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: High 

Perf. Comp. Env. - One 
LAN Administrator (Function: HVigh 

Perf. Comp. Env. -One 
Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour 

ADAMS LAN Administrator 
(F u nction:ADAMS (6) -Optionall)



CLI N QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL PRICE 
_ _ ~DESCRIPTION _ 

ADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - One at NRC 
Headquarters _ _ 

ADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880 
_________(Function:ADAMS -One-at Region 2 

( A-ADAMS LAN Administrator - $12,996 
(Function:ADAMS ) -One-at RegionI 
ADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator - -- $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 
ADAMS LAN Administrator - - $74,880 
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One 

0003AG COTS Catalogue Services NSP 
CLIN 0003A TOTAL $9,740,412.69

*Upon task order award, the NRC activated: all of CLIN 0003AD; all of CLIN0003AE; and under CLIN 
0003AF two ADAMS LAN Administrators (Function:ADAMS - One at NRC Headquarters and Region Two.  
"**Modification number 2 activated under CLIN 0003AF one ADAMS LAN Administrators 

(Function:ADAMS - One at Region 1)

CLIN EST. UNIT Unit PRICE EST.  
DESCRIPTION QTY. TOTAL 

PRICE 
COST-REIMBURSEMENT (CLIN 
0010 - NOT TO EXCEED) 

0010 Travel 
A Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 1 $6,168.50 

-King of Prussia, PA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

B Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 2 $6,168.50 
-Atlanta, GA 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

C Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 3 F $6,168.50 
-Lisle, IL 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

D Four (4) -Five (5) day trips to Region 4 $6,168.50 
-Arlington, TX 
TOTAL 20 DAYS 

CLIN 0010 TOTAL $24,674



OPTIONAL SERVICES 
(C. 3.3.7, L.5.6.3.1, & L.5.6.3.4) 

CLIN QTY. UNIT Unit PRICE TOTAL 

DESCRIPTION PRICE 

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN 
OOOl1A through 001 2B) 

0011 Task 10: Regional Offices Pilot*** 
Seat Management Services is 
Provided as Described in Section C 
(C.3.3.7.2)(L.5.6.3.1) 

001 1A Sub task 1-Region One Pilot Seat $99,672 

Management-to occur 18 months after 
contract award..___ 

0011B Sub task 2-Region Two Pilot Seat $88,500 

Management -to occur 24 months after 
contract award 

0011C Sub task 3-Region Three Pilot Seat $111,450 

Management -to occur 30 months after 
contract award 

0011D Sub task 4-Region Four Pilot Seat $103,800 

Management -to occur 30 months after 

contract award 
0011E Sub task 5-Technical Training Center in $23,890 

Seat -to occur 24 months after contract 
award Management 

0012 Task 11 Help Desk Tracking System 
(L. 5.6.3.4) 

0012A Sub task 1-Replacement System to $ 0 

include use by other NRC areas 
0012B Sub task 2-Replacement System that $ 0 

will interface with the current NRC 
system to include use by other areas.  
Total Optional Services $427,312

TOTAL YEAR ONE (ALL PRICES, TRAVEL, AND OPTIONAL SERVICES $10,192,398.69



Attachment No. 2 
Modification No.5

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Task Order # DR--01-0290

F.7 Delivery Schedule and Milestone Dates 

The delivery schedule and milestones dates are indicated in the following table.

R�snonsibiIitv
Planned

Comoletion Date

Task Order Award (TOA) NRC 09/28/2001 

Project Start (PS) NRC/Contractor 10/15/2001

Task 1: Project Implementation Plan (Mandatory)
Subtask 1-1: PIP
NRC Review

Final PIP

SJhtfsk 1-2: Discovery
Subtask 1-3: Maintain Current Operations

Task 2: Transition (Optional) 
Activities To Contractor Defined Milestones

T

Task 3: Contract Year 1-3 - Operations
Sub-task 3-1: IT Infrastructure Operations
Sub-task 3-2: IT Development/Integration

Sub-task 3-3: COTS Catalogue Services

Task 4: Contract Year 4 - Operations (Optional)
Sub-task 4-1: IT Infrastructure Operations
Sbh-t•sk 4-2: IT DeveloDment/Integjration

Sub-task 4-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 5: Contract Year 5 - Operations (Optional) 

Sub-task 5-1: IT Infrastructure Operations
Sub-task 5-2: IT Development/integration 
Sub-task 5-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 6: Contract Year 6 - Operations (Optional)

Sub-task 6-1: IT Infrastructure Operations 
Sub-task 6-2: IT Development/Integration

-t 4..e....4�-.,- I �AJI ILl d�,LUI

- IC

uonir aLLUI

AUF 1-2 Dicoer

Contractor

12/2612001 
Presentation + 15 

WD 
Review + 10 Working 

Days 
11/27/2001 

09128/2001 through 
03/31/2002 

04/01/2002

Contractor Contract Year 1-3 

Contractor Contract Year 4 

Contractor Contract Year 5 

Contractor Contract Year 6

RRile

1�

*1�

ContractorL LU

C

onracor t

Contractor

Contractor

I



Planned 

Milestone Responsibility Completion Date 

Sub-task 6-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 7: Contract Year 7 - Operations (Optional) Contractor Contract Year 7 

Sub-task 7-1: IT Infrastructure Operations 
Sub-task 7-2: IT Development/Integration 
Sub-task 7-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 8: Contract Year 8- Operations (Optional) Contractor Contract Year 8 
Sub-task 8-1: IT Infrastructure Operations 
Sub-task 8-2: IT Development/Integration 
Sub-task 8-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 9: Contract Year 9 - Operations (Optional) Contractor Contract Year 9 

Sub-task 9-1: IT Infrastructure Operations 
Sub-task 9-2: IT Development/Integration 
Sub-task 9-3: COTS Catalogue Services 

Task 10: Travel Contractor


